Public Document Pack

JOINT HEALTH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

AGENDA
4.30 bm Thursday Council Chamber,
=UP 10 March 2022 Havering Town Hall

COUNCILLORS:

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING &
DAGENHAM

Councillor Paul Robinson
Councillor Adegboyega Oluwole
Councillor Donna Lumsden

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

Councillor Nic Dodin
Councillor Nisha Patel
Councillor Ciaran White

LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE

Councillor Beverley Brewer
Councillor Bert Jones
Councillor Neil Zammett (Chairman)

LONDON BOROUGH OF
WALTHAM FOREST

Councillor Umar Ali

ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

Councillor Adegboyega Oluwole

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
Councillor Alan Lion
(Observer Member)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

lan Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking &
Dagenham

For information about the meeting please contact:
Anthony Clements
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 01708 433065



http://lbbdstaff/

Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 March 2022




Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 March 2022

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and

walking around could distract from the business in hand.
{ bz 5

Waltham Forest

Essex County Council

» Havering Redbridge

i LONDOM BOROUGH

London Borough of

Barking&Dagenham

Ibbd.gov.uk



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 March 2022

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of
everyone who attends its meetings.

At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other
safety related matters.

2. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING

Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee,
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see
and hear most of the proceedings.

The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that
someone wishes to ask a question.

PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.

If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 March 2022

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held
on 14 December 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM GOVERNANCE (Pages 7 - 18)
Report attached.

6 CONTINUING HEALTHCARE HARMONISATION (Pages 19 - 28)
Report attached.

7 PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE (Pages 29 - 98)
Report attached.

8 FERTILITY POLICY PROPOSALS (Pages 99 - 104)

Report attached.

Anthony Clements
Clerk to the Joint Committee



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

NOTES OF A MEETING OF THE

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Remote meeting via videoconference
14 December 2021 (4.30 - 6.52 pm)

Present:
COUNCILLORS

London Borough of
Barking & Dagenham

London Borough of
Havering

London Borough of
Redbridge

London Borough of
Waltham Forest

Essex County Council

Epping Forest District
Councillor

Co-opted Members:

Also present:

Adegboyega Oluwole and Paul Robinson (Chairman)

Nic Dodin and Nisha Patel

Beverley Brewer, Bert Jones and Neil Zammett

Richard Sweden

Marshall Vance

Alan Lion

Cathy Turland, Healthwatch Redbridge

Councillor Judith Garfield, Redbridge

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

Apologies were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden, Barking &
Dagenham, Umar Ali, Waltham Forest (Councillor Richard Sweden
substituting) and Ciaran White, Havering.

Apologies were also received from lan Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering
and from Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge (Cathy Turland substituting).

19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

Page 1



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 2M

Committee, 14 December 2021

20

21

22

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were informally
agreed as a correct record.

BHRUT CLINICAL STRATEGY

The Medical Director of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) advised that, given the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic, no further work on the strategy would take place over the
winter. It was hoped that an update on the strategy could be given in Spring
2022. The Joint Committee supported this decision.

A representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) added that
they wished to support colleagues to focus on Covid issues. The overall
clinical strategy could be brought to a future meeting of the Joint Committee.
The CCG strategy would be agreed across the whole health system with the
priority being to improve access to services. Clarification could be provided
on the links with other organisations in the case of hospital developments
such as the Princess Alexandra Hospital in Harlow.

It was suggested that the BHRUT Clinical Strategy be brought to a future
meeting of the Joint Committee, once timescales were clearer.

CHAIR OF BHRUT/BARTS HEALTH

The Chair in Common of BHRUT and Barts Health NHS Trust stated that
she was looking forward to working with the Committee. There had been a
number of leadership changes at the Trust and BHRUT was considering its
response to safety issues.

The Chair was two months into her role and had been impressed by the
enthusiasm of staff she had met. This was a four-year appointment and
formed part of a move to longer term leadership of the Trust with the new
Chief Executive.

The priority of the new Chair was to deliver better outcomes for patients and
the benefits of closer working between BHRUT and Barts Health would
assist with this. Some patients were going from Barts to BHRUT for
treatment and senior Barts staff had been assisting with A & E at BHRUT.
There were also opportunities for staff to work across both Trusts and a
review of patient experience in A & E was currently under way.

Both Trust Boards had agreed on a programme of joint work with the priority
being making a difference to staff and patients. It was emphasised that
there was no plans to merge the two Trusts. A stronger executive team was
needed at BHRUT in order to improve services.

It was accepted by the Trust Chair that Members wished to have the
maximum amount of services in Outer North East London. The Chair was

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 3M

Committee, 14 December 2021

23

hopeful that staff would be comfortable with the closer collaboration
between the two Trusts. All-staff briefings had taken place re the
collaboration and a diagnostics network had been established across the
two Trusts. The collaboration was focussed on clinical outcomes which had
been welcomed by staff.

Recruitment was an issue nationally but it was felt that the collaboration
would allow a better offer to be made to attract people to work at BHRUT.
Bank staff were used across both Trusts. It was accepted that more staff
were needed across the health and care system. Workforce planning across
the sector would also help to reduce health inequalities. Staff academies
were being established at both Trusts.

The Joint Committee noted the statement from the Chair in Common.

BHRUT MATERNITY REPORT

The BHRUT Director of Midwifery explained that the Trust’'s midwifery
services had been inspected by the Care Quality Commission in 2018 and
again in June 2021. Some areas of good practice had been found such as
staff being fully engaged. It was also felt that staff were able to express
concerns. Concerns had however been raised by staff over poor culture and
bullying.

‘Must do’ requirements of the review included that all patients should
receive full ‘scoring’ under the Obstetrics Early Warning System in order to
identify women at risk of deterioration, better information sharing at
handovers and the keeping of a full risk register for the service. ‘Should do’
requirements include the following of the latest guidance re post-partum
haemorrhage and more effective blood clot assessments.

Steps taken to improve the service included that safety was now discussed
at every meeting and that guidelines and policies were being reviewed.
Support was also received from the Maternity Safety Support Programme.
An action plan had been developed by staff and was monitored by the Trust
Board. A Divisional Director for Maternity was currently being recruited. A
new Maternity Voices Partnership had also been established to reflect the
views of service users.

Members were concerned at the reports of bullying in the service and asked
for more details of culturally inappropriate behaviour by staff that was
mentioned in the CQC report. Officers felt that a lot of work on the service
culture had been undertaken in recent years and that this aspect had now
improved. Officers were happy to share the Trust's Maternity Action Plan
with the Committee.

BHRUT officers were happy to meet with Healthwatch Redbridge to discuss

reports of poor treatment of BAME women in maternity. Members accepted
that the CQC review of maternity had been difficult for BHRUT but felt the

Page 3



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny a4M

Committee, 14 December 2021

24

relationship of senior staff with safety issues should be considered.
Councillor Zammett was unhappy that there was no maternity facility in
Redbridge yet there were two such units in Tower Hamlets.

Officers responded that BHRUT was seeing more complex births which
were not suitable to be delivered in a birthing unit. Information could also be
provided on maternity services in Inner and Outer North East London.

It was also suggested that a progress report on the Maternity Action Plan be
taken at a future meeting of the Joint Committee.

COVID-19, WINTER PRESSURES, ELECTIVE RECOVERY UPDATE

Officers advised that the vaccine programme continued to be delivered and
that more than 80% of patients in hospital with Covid had not been fully
vaccinated. 30% of intensive care beds were occupied by people who were
not fully vaccinated and this prevented these beds from being used by other
patients.

Work on the vaccine rollout continued in conjunction with winter planning.
The use of more remote consultations with A & E clinicians had reduced
some pressure on emergency services with patients treated in this way only
attending A & E if it was felt necessary. This also meant an improved patient
experience. The use of a symptom-based pathway by NHS 111 also
reduced pressure on hospitals.

Work was in progress to reduce waiting lists. The collaboration with Barts
Health was used for people who had been waiting for long periods. There
was a lot of activity across sectors with for example an increase in breast
cancer referrals following the recent death of the singer Sarah Harding. Staff
would be lost to Covid work however which posed a risk to the recovery
trajectory.

Initiatives at BHRUT such as superclinics and rapid diagnostic centres
aimed to reduce waiting lists and there remained a great focus on infection
control. Primary care appointments with GPs remained available.

Future plans included the redevelopment of Whipps Cross Hospital and
officers remained committed to engagement on changes to services or
policies. Work was in progress with the Integrated Care System to manage
winter and Omicron pressures.

The number of vaccine pods had been increased to provide additional
capacity. The scrapping of the 15 minute wait after administration of the
vaccine would allow vaccinations to be delivered more quickly. Whilst
support had been received from the Military, more volunteers were also
needed. Some 1.8 million vaccines were required to be given in 2-3 weeks —
a very ambitious target.

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 5M

Committee, 14 December 2021

25

The Integrated Care System would look at consistency of services across
the whole North East London area and further details could be brought to a
future meeting of the Committee.

A Member was concerned that A & E performance at BHRUT had been
found to be the worst in the country and still getting worse. He felt that
empty beds at King George Hospital should therefore be reopened. Officers
agreed that there had been a rise of 15-20% in walk-in majors patients.
Officers did wish to open some additional wards but it was necessary to
ensure that sufficient staffing was available. The Trust’s surgical programme
was still being maintained. There were also now more critical care beds at
BHRUT and Barts Health.

In Barking and Dagenham, vaccine capacity had been increased at the
Vicarage Field and Parsloes Health Centre sites. Additional practice staff
would be used to deliver the vaccines rather than GPs themselves though it
was accepted that there was a fine balance between delivering the vaccine
programme and providing the regular GP services. It was wished to work
with faith leaders to increase vaccine take-up.

The Joint Committee noted the update.

PLANS FOR ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION ON PROPOSED
SERVICE CHANGES

It was planned to introduce a range of diagnostic centres across North East
London. Larger centres would include an endoscopy suite whilst smaller
facilities could be in High Street locations. Consultation on the plans had
taken place with Healthwatch. An analysis of demographics, deprivation and
travel times etc would be conducted before specific sites for diagnostic
centres were confirmed.

Sites such as the redeveloped St George’s Hospital could be accessed from
e.g. Barking & Dagenham as well as by Havering residents.

The Joint Committee noted the position.

Chairman

Page 5



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 6M
Committee, 14 December 2021

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,
10 MARCH 2022

Subject Heading: Integrated Care System Governance

Report Author: Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic
Services Officer, London Borough of
Havering

Policy context:

Information will be presented on the
governance processes of the new
Integrated Care Systems.

Financial summary: No financial implications of the covering
report itself.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [
Opportunities making Havering 0
Connections making Havering 0

SUMMARY

Information will be presented (attached) on the processes by which governance of
the Integrated Care Systems will be maintained.

Page 7



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 March 2022

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and takes
any action it considers appropriate.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Following the development of Integrated Care Systems for local Health Services,
officers will give an update on the latest position with this work.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Environmental and Climate Cha
[...]
f the ICB from 1 July.

«  Work is underway to establish the wider operating model of the Integrated Care Board ensuring that the right functions and teams are in
place to deliver the priorities and requirements of the ICB

The following slides provide a recap and overview of our progress on ICB board and ICP governance along with the latest on the finance

framework, includini how financial flows and accountabiliti will work.



. North East London

Governance
.
; 2** Health & Care

Governance requirements for 1 July  “«* partnersnip

*  We need to establish governance fit for the new integrated care system (ICS), in line with our principles:
o aunitary board for the new NHS body — the integrated care board (ICB);

o an ICB and local authority convened partnership ‘committee’/ board of ICS members: the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) or NEL
Health and Care Partnership; and

o a constitution for the ICB board.
« Within and alongside the constitution, we must agree the following in line with national guidance:
o membership of the ICB board,

o governance structure — committees and decision-making arrangements, including for place-based partnerships and provider
collaboratives;

TT obed

o ascheme of reservation and delegation (SoRD) and standing financial instructions (SFIs); and
o chair and membership of the ICP committee and broader partnership.

* Guidance — much received and considered in developing proposals (e.g. model constitution, key committee terms of reference), but there
IS more to come, such as appointment process for partner ICB board members and a further version of the constitution.

* Resident, patient, service user and carer participation is central the ICS’s way of working. Healthwatch is developing proposals re their
participation in system governance.

*  We will take an evolutionary approach — testing, reviewing, and building on where we start over year one and beyond.



Governance

§-,'g. North East London
< Health & Care

ICB and ICP member
[...]
quiring
harmonisation:

1. Placements Policy. This is in place across the Barking & Dagenham, Havering and
Redbridge (BHR) Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), all other areas across NEL do
not have a comparable policy in place. We intend that the current BHR Placements
Policy is reviewed and adopted across the rest of NEL.

2. Joint Funding Policy. Although there are various versions of this policy in a draft
format across NEL, there is no finalised policy that has been implemented and is in
use day to day. We are developing a single harmonised Joint Funding Policy in
consultation with local authority colleagues.

3. Dispute Resolution Policy. There are different (and missing) policies in place
across NEL with some differences in how disputes are managed and resolved. We
are developing a single harmonised policy in consultation with local authority
colleagues.

4. Respite Policy. There are no respite policies in place across NEL CHC services,
respite is currently granted/approved on a case by case basis by commissioning
leads. We are developing a single harmonised policy in consultation with local
authority colleagues.

Engagement so far

Discussions have been undertaken with local councils (e.g. directors of adults social care),
to discuss the details of the policies) and Healthwatch (to discuss the focus and potential
form of any engagement).

2. Our communications and engagement strategy for the next
phase

Background / What is Continuing Healthcare?

* NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC) is a package of non-acute care for adults,
including both health and social care need that is funded entirely by the CCG for
either:

» Patients with significant on-going health needs, known as a ‘Primary Health
Need’. These patients will have been assessed as meeting the criteria under
the National Framework

» Patients at the very end of their life; weeks to short months (Fast Track).

« Children and Young People’s Continuing Care is a package of non-acute care,
including both health and social care need that is funded jointly by the local authority
and CCG for children or young people with needs arising from disability, accident or
illness that cannot be met by existing universal or specialist services alone

+ If a patient is found ineligible for CHC funding then they may qualify for funded
nursing care where the CCG makes a contribution to fund the patient’s care in a
nursing home setting

Page 22 2



Jes%ee”, North East London
«s} 2o+ Health & Care
~%°"% Partnership
CHC accounts for approximately 4% of the CCG’s total spend (2017 National Audit
report)
CHC is a service with significant variation in eligibility rates across CCGs nationally

Future work is being planned align the service across NEL and implement a single
Standard Operating Model

A Transformation Board is in place across CHC Services in NEL, overseeing the
improvement initiatives.

Key messages

>

>

It is important we harmonise our Continuing Healthcare policies so that everyone is
treated fairly and that decisions that affect patients are clear and transparent

There is no plan or expectation that the implementation of these standard policies will
reduce the budget available to patients or generate savings.

We are conducting an equality impact assessment to consider the impact of any
proposed changes, and will aim to mitigate any negative impacts and enhance any
positive ones.

The policies we are looking at are:

o The Placements Policy. This describes the CCG’s approach and cost
thresholds when placing and supporting patients in the community.

This is in place across the Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge (BHR)
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), all other areas across NEL do not have a
comparable policy in place. We intend that the current BHR Placements Policy is
reviewed and adopted across the rest of NEL.

o Joint Funding Policy. Describes the CCG’s and local authorities’ approach to
jointly funding a package of care for a patient in the community, when a
[...]
macist is arranged ASAP.



St George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub 2745, North East London

.“.“. Partnership

« Engagement with the public and stakeholders ran from 22 November 2021 to 13 February 2022

« 451 people responded to the online survey, with individual residents and representatives of local
community organisations attending online engagement sessions.

* Feedback was overwhelmingly positive including:
« 87.28% (391) of respondents strongly supported proposals for GP services at the Hub
+ 82.41% strongly supported Frailty services being at the hub
* 90.20% strongly supported Outpatients services being at the hub

v abed

* 91.54% strongly supported Early Diagnostics being at the hub
+ 75.06% strongly supported kidney dialysis services, 12.92% mildly supported. Eight people (1.78%) opposed

Participants were also able to share feedback and comments on the overall proposals. These have been
themed in a number of core areas

A report outlining how feedback is addressed goes to the March meeting of the St George’s
Redevelopment Project Board and then will be published on the NEL CCG website

Procurement of the construction contractor has started and the project remains on track for opening the
new hub by March 2024.



North East London

Diagnostics programme and Community i
Diagnostic Centres (CDCs) Ty Bafinership

Aims of the CDC national « We are progressing our thinking and looking at a preferred CDC delivery model that is a mix

programme: of all three potential models (hub and spoke, large and standard size centres) with a spread
across boroughs. They will contain centres located both on existing NHS sites and new sites
in highly accessible high footfall areas such as town centres and shopping centres. This will
be a medium to long-term programme, with CDCs coming online over the next 5+ years.

* Improve population
health outcomes

* Increase capacit : : : . - : L : -
Pactty » CDC sites will be in addition to existing acute sites and community diagnostic

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
NOTES OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10 March 2022 (4.30  - 6.18 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

 Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

  

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Bert Jones 
 

   
 

  
  
   
  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Agedboyega Oluwole and 
Donna Lumsden (Barking and Dagenham) Nisha Patel (Havering) Neil Zammett 
(Redbridge) Umar Alli (Waltham Forest) and Marshall Vance (Essex). 
 
Apologies were also received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering and 
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham. 
 
The following Members were present via videoconferencing: 
 
Councillor Adegboyega Oluwole, Barking & Dagenham 
Councillor Richard Sweden, Waltham Forest 
Councillor Marshall Vance, Essex 
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham (co-opted Member) 
 
 
 
 
26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that may require the evacuation of the building.  
It was noted that, for legal reasons, the meeting would be classified as an 
informal meeting but would otherwise be run in the normal way. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 March 2022 

 

2M 

 

 
27 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 would be agreed at 
the next meeting. 
 

29 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM GOVERNANCE  
 
Officers advised that the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) for North East 
London would now be established on 1 July 2022. The Board would have 
two Council representatives – one for Inner and one for Outer North East 
London. Governance would also take place at local partnership level and a 
lot of engagement was taking place on the process. 
 
The accountable officer for the partnership would be Zina Etheridge who 
had a Local Authority background having been the Chief Executive of 
London Borough of Haringey. Members expressed concern about the 
proposed removal of the power to refer matters to the Secretary of State 
although officers responded that this had not been finalised as yet and it 
was possible this could be amended in the House of Lords. 
 
Primary and secondary care would have their funding streams consolidated 
and specialist commissioning would be devolved to the ICP from NHS 
England in due course. A financial framework would be developed. The ICP 
would continue to support scrutiny and how Councils operated. Officers 
were happy to discuss the future shape and geographical coverage of the 
JHOSC. 
 
The draft constitution of the Integrated Care Board could be shared when 
available and it was confirmed the Board would also include 2 Local 
Authority Members. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position. 
 
 
 
 
 

30 CONTINUING HEALTHCARE HARMONISATION  
 
The Chief Officer of the North East London Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) explained that a review was being undertaken of people who may 
require ongoing care after hospitalisation. The CCG was keen to engage 
with stakeholders around what the new policies should be for this and an 
equalities health impact assessment would be undertaken. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 March 2022 

 

3M 

 

A dispute resolution process would be used if different organisations 
involved disagreed. Families could ask for an independent review of their 
case, managed by NHS England. Figures could be provided on how many 
cases went to this appeal stage although local resolution was always 
preferred.  
 
The type of respite care available depended on the individual and respite 
was also available for family members. Referrals for continuing healthcare 
could be made by GPs or social workers. It was aimed to provide support to 
people in their home in the first instance. The continuing healthcare service 
was not a one-off and assessments would be undertaken to see what 
additional support was needed under a multi-disciplinary approach.  
 
The 2020 Ombudsman report on the Continuing Healthcare Service would 
be taken into account by the review and officers confirmed that engagement 
would not take place during the forthcoming pre-election period. Facilities 
rated as ‘inadequate’ by the Care Quality Commission would not be used 
unless the person’s family wanted this and quality assurances would also be 
asked for. Clarity would be given on the position if more than 8 hours care 
per day was required. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position.  
 

31 PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE  
 
The Chair in Common of BHRUT and Barts Health advised that a clinical 
performance director had been seconded to BHRUT. Joint work was also 
taking place on areas such as the thoracoscopy service. Pay rates of 
temporary staff were being harmonised and closer working on backroom 
functions was also being put in place across the Trusts. Capacity would be 
shared in order to reduce waiting lists. 
 
The new Intensive Treatment Unit at Queen’s was due to open that week 
which it was felt would improve staff recruitment and retention. Digital 
support was improving and a new electronic patient records system was 
being developed at BHRUT. There was now improved financial stability at 
BHRUT and a new Chief Executive Officer would be appointed at Barts 
Health. The two Trusts would however remain separate organisations.  
 
Patient flows from Essex were monitored by BHRUT and the Trust Chief 
Executive confirmed that he wished to improve treatment pathways with 
Essex. Other developments included the Trusts collaborating on respiratory 
work to make more use of local anaesthetic and the trauma centre at the 
Royal London Hospital helping to improve survival rates. Similarly, the 
Hyper Acute Stroke Unit at Queens was producing better outcomes for 
stroke patients. 
 
Officers emphasised that it was not necessary for services to move towards 
Inner North East London. It was important that teams for e.g. complex heart 
surgery had as much experience as possible.  



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 March 2022 

 

4M 

 

 
A Member raised the poor recent figures for waits in the Queens Emergency 
Department where only 25% of patients were being seen within 4 hours. 
The BHRUT Chief Executive responded that the Trust as a whole was 
achieving around 65% for the 4 hour target compared to a London average 
of 72%. The Queen’s Emergency Department had recently been praised in 
a Care Quality Commission inspection. The separate Covid Emergency 
Department at Queens had now been closed with all patients now treated 
again in the one department. A pilot scheme to reopen capacity was in 
progress but it was accepted that waiting times were likely to increase in the 
next year.  
 
The Chair in Common wished to support the new and permanent Chief 
Executive of BHRUT in making improvements and would remain 
accountable to the Joint Committee re the improvements. The intention of 
the collaboration across the Trusts was not to move services but to make 
them more accessible to local people. Any move of services would be 
consulted upon. 
 
A representative of the North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
explained that collaborative working was also being developed on mental 
health pathways. This had included female psychiatric intensive care and it 
was confirmed all in-patients could be placed locally. High intensity mental 
health care for children was delivered at home where possible. A Joint Chair 
would be appointed for NELFT and the East London NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Age, gender and ethnicity data was collected for mental health in-patients 
and this could be provided for admissions data. Any safeguarding issues 
would also be raised. Post discharge support was available from the Home 
Treatment Team.  
 
As regards primary care, the Outline Business Care for the St George’s 
health hub had been passed in October 2021 and public consultation had 
finished on 14 February. There had been a good response to the 
consultation which had expressed support for the development. It was 
hoped the facility would be open in 2024. The centre would be open 8 am – 
8 pm, seven days per week and would include two GP practices and 
diagnostic facilities. Further literature on the plans for the St George’s site 
could be provided. 
 
A workforce strategy was being compiled that would allow the hub to 
develop its own staff. Funding for the redevelopment would be mainly from 
the National Hospitals Programme with the remainder from internal NHS 
resources. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position. 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 March 2022 

 

5M 

 

 
32 FERTILITY POLICY PROPOSALS  

 
The Joint Committee was advised that it was aimed to harmonise fertility 
policy across the North East London CCGs. This covered a wider area than 
just IVF issues and all stakeholders would be given the opportunity to 
contribute to the engagement process. The numbers of IVF cycles funded 
by the NHS would be included in the engagement process and the 
consultation document would be shared with the Joint Committee. The 
consultation outcome would also be shared. 
 
All stakeholders would be engaged with across all age ranges, ethnicities, 
sexual orientation etc. Community groups and Healthwatch would also be 
engaged with.  
 
The Committee agreed to receive an update on the outcome of the 
consultation, once this was available.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


